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ORDER GRANTING REHEARING TO MODIFY DECISION 00-04-004 AND DENYING REHEARING OF DECISION AS MODIFIED

I.
INTRODUCTION

California Personnel Resources and Clarence A. Hunt, Jr. (Complainants) filed a joint application for rehearing of Decision (D.) 00-04-004.  In that decision the Commission dismissed their complaint against Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E).  The complaint alleged violations of the Commission’s General Order (GO) 156, which implements the “Women, Minority, Disabled Veterans Business Enterprises” (WMDVBEs) provisions set forth in Sections 8281-8286 of the California Public Utilities Code. 
  

On its face, however, the complaint is uncertain and ambiguous, as discussed in D.00-04-004, and fails to clearly articulate the specific illegalities for which relief was being requested.  It does not associate each allegation with a specific violation of the law, or Commission order or regulation.  Nor does it associate each allegation with the specific relief being sought.  The fundamental flaw of the complaint, therefore, is that it is in part unintelligible and does not state a cause of action for which the Commission is authorized to grant relief, as we shall further explain. 

Complainants now seek rehearing on several grounds that can be summarized as follows.  They contend that a hearing should have been conducted to permit them the opportunity to amplify their allegations, that evidence exists to support at least some of the allegations, and that some findings stated in D.00-04-004 are without evidentiary support.  Complainants also request oral argument.

Upon considering the issues raised in the rehearing application and the record of this proceeding, we conclude that dismissal of the complaint was warranted.  However, with respect to the Complainants’ contention that certain findings in D.00-04-004 are without evidentiary support, we will grant rehearing for the purpose of modifying our decision.  The Commission did not intend to render judgment on the merits of the various claims.  Our dismissal of the complaint was based on the insufficiency of the pleadings before us to state a violation of law for which the Commission is authorized to grant relief, even when the facts presented are presumed true.  We will, therefore, modify our decision to make the necessary clarifications.  With D.00-04-004 thus modified, rehearing is denied and the order of dismissal is affirmed. Accordingly, the request for oral argument is also denied.

II.
DISCUSSION 

Complainants’ underlying contention is that California Personnel Services, with which Clarence A. Hunt, Jr. is associated, was discriminated against by an employment agency named Corestaff Services, Inc. (Corestaff).  Complainants believe the Commission should hear their complaint because PG&E contracts with Corestaff for recruiting temporary clerical and technical personnel as part of PG&E’s WMDVBE program.  Complainants argue that because Corestaff has not subcontracted with California Personnel Services for the recruitment purposes, PG&E should be found in violation of Sections 8281-8286 and GO 156. 

          However, the complainants have not shown where the California Constitution, by which the Commission was established, or the powers delegated to the Commission by the Legislature, authorize the Commission to grant the complainants monetary or injunctive relief, or penalize PG&E based on the complaint filed. 

Section 8281 expresses the public policy of the State to encourage the participation of WMDVBEs in the market economy.  Section 8282 sets forth applicable definitions.  Section 8283 directs the Commission to require the large electrical, gas and telephone corporations under its jurisdiction “to submit annually, a detailed and verifiable plan for increasing women, minority, and disabled veteran business enterprise procurement in all categories.”  The plans are to include “short- and long-term goals and timetables, but not quotas, and shall include methods for encouraging both prime contractors and grantees to engage women, minority, and disabled veteran business enterprises in subcontracts in all categories which provide subcontracting opportunities.”  (Section 8283(b).)  

  
         Among the principal duties of the Commission is the establishment of guidelines and the review of annual reports from the public utilities regarding the implementation of their WMDVBE plans.  (Section 8283(c) and (d).)  The Commission also is authorized to prescribe the criteria for verifying and determining eligibility for WMDVBE status. (Section 8284.)   

Reflecting the duties prescribed by the statutes, GO 156 generally describes elements to be included in the public utilities’ programs for encouraging increased participation of WMDVBEs in supplying product and services to the public utilities under the Commission’s jurisdiction. The general order requires, among other things, that the utilities maintain a staff for their programs and implement an outreach program to inform and recruit WMDVBEs.  (GO 156, Sections6.1 and 6.2.) 

Most significant to the present case, however, GO 156 precludes the hearing of contract disputes.

“The Commission will not, however, entertain complaints which do not allege violations of any law, Commission rule, order, or decision, or utility tariff resulting from such Commission action, but which instead involve only general contract-related disputes between a utility and an existing or prospective WMDVBE, such as failure to win a contract award.” (GO 156, Section 7.1. Emphasis added.)

Therefore, neither Sections 8281-8286 nor GO 156 provide enforcement authority by which the Commission can issue and enforce discrete, individual orders requiring that the public utilities hire or engage one particular company or another even though it may be qualified as a WMDVBE.  (See our discussion of GO 156 in D.00-04-004, at 2-5, and 11-12.)  

The Commission can, however, require that public utilities implement “an outreach program to inform and recruit women, minority, and disabled veteran business enterprises to apply for procurement contracts….”  (Section 8284.)  GO 156 reflects this mandate at Section 6.2 where the responsibilities of the public utilities for implementing an outreach program are described.  But we found in the present complaint no factual allegations that PG&E, through Corestaff, is not implementing an outreach program or is not achieving the goals of its program to provide contract and subcontract opportunities for WMDVBEs.  There is no cause of action stated, therefore, with respect to Section 8284 and GO 156, Section 6.2.  

The complaint addresses only the allegations of an applicant claiming to be a WMDVBE who has not succeeded in obtaining a subcontract from Corestaff.  As we indicated in our decision, there may be sufficient facts in the complaint to question the quality or professionalism of Corestaff personnel’s communication skills.  The complaint does not identify, however, any authority that would allow the Commission to grant Complainants’ relief for the alleged deficiencies on the part of Corestaff. The Complainants have not, in short, articulated a complaint for which the Commission is authorized by law to grant relief.

Furthermore, to the extent Complainants are attempting to raise an issue of discrimination, we found the allegations set forth in the complaint presented to be insufficient for a viable cause of action before the Commission. We noted in D.00-04-004 that Mr. Hunt has entered into a settlement with PG&E that provides for arbitration of claims of discrimination.  The settlement agreement provides that any controversy or claim from January 1, 1994 forward between Mr. Hunt and PG&E shall be resolved in accordance with the dispute resolution procedure set forth in the agreement. The issues subject to that procedure include claims of discrimination or disadvantaged treatment, as well as contract or tort claims.  (See D.00-04-004, at 9-10 where this portion of the agreement is quoted in full.) 

Complainants contend that this provision is not satisfactory since it “limits the power of the arbitrator to ‘damages allowed by law.’” (Application for Rehearing, May 5, 2000, at 21.)  They add:  “This is a far cry from such non-damage awards, as Complainants request herein, to stop PG&E’s deceptive practices by barring them from public utility contracting.”  (Ibid.)  Such dissatisfaction, however, does not prompt, authorize, or require action by the Commission. In addition, Complainants do not identify or explain the terms of the settlement agreement that they believe exclude the damages they want from the definition of “damages allowed by law.” We must again point out, as we did in D.00-04-004, that the complaint: 1) did not identify the particular “non-damage” relief being sought, 2) did not clearly state how such relief is related to any particular action by PG&E, and most importantly, 3) did not establish the Commission’s jurisdiction to grant the relief Complainants may have in mind. 

 Nonetheless, the Commission will grant rehearing for the purpose of modifying and thereby clarifying our judgment regarding Complainants’ allegations of what they insinuate are acts of racial discrimination.  Our statements on that issue were not intended to be judgments on the merits, but rather findings on the insufficiency of the allegations. We intended only to explain that the complaint filed with us did not present threshold facts of racial discrimination by PG&E relating to the WMDVBE requirements of Section 8281-8286 and GO 156.  Accordingly, we shall delete Finding of Fact 9 and Conclusion of Law 7.

The Commission shall also delete, as detailed in the ordering paragraphs which follow, other related findings of fact and conclusions of law in D.00-04-004 which the application for rehearing has led us to believe may be interpreted as judgments on the merits. By these changes, we are clarifying that in dismissing the complaint, our findings and conclusions are directed at the insufficiency of the pleadings to allege a cause of action for which relief may be granted.  With these modifications to the decision, further rehearing is not warranted.  The Commission shall, however, reaffirm the responsibilities of PG&E in overseeing Corestaff as we discussed in D.00-04-004. 

Finally, we find that oral argument has not been justified. Complainants have not demonstrated that oral argument will assist the Commission in resolving the issues presented in the rehearing application.  Nor have they shown that Commission precedent or significant questions of first impression are involved. (See the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure, Rule 86.3.)

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1.
Rehearing is granted for the purpose of making the following modifications to D.00-04-004:

a)  Delete Findings of Fact 9, 10, and 11.

b)  Delete Conclusions of Law 2, 3, 6, and 7.

c) Add to Conclusion of Law 11 the statement: “Complainants have not stated sufficient threshold facts to support allegations for which the Commission has authority to grant relief.”

d) Delete on page 19, middle of the page the sentences from “Doing so…” through to the end of the paragraph ending with  “national origin.”

e) Delete on page 19, the first sentence of the last full paragraph beginning with “In this instance…” to “racial discrimination” and  

         substitute in its place on page 19 the following:

         “In this instance, we find that the facts recited are insufficient to constitute a claim of racial discrimination for which the Commission is authorized to provide a remedy for the Complainants.” 

g) Add Conclusion of Law 13 to state: 

“Consistent with the provisions of Sections 8281-8286 of the California Public Utilities Code, General Order 156, at Section 7.1, provides that the Commission shall not hear complaints which ‘involve only general contract-related disputes between a utility and an existing or prospective WMDVBE, such as failure to win a contract award.’ ”

h) Add Conclusion of Law 14 to state: “The present complaint may not be heard pursuant to GO 156, Section 7.1.”

i) Add Conclusion of Law 15 to state: “Complainants are bound by a settlement agreement with PG&E to dispute resolution procedures set forth in the agreement for claims of discrimination or disadvantaged treatment, as well as contract or tort claims.

j) At footnote 4 on page 11, the last sentence shall be modified  to read: 

“Since the current complaint does not involve clearinghouse verification decisions, GO 156 Sections 7.2and 7.3 are irrelevant as they apply to disputes of WMDVBE status, but Section 7.1 is applicable to preclude the Commission from hearing a complaint on a failure to win a contract award.”

 2.
PG&E shall include in its next annual WMDVBE report to the Commission the results of the matters it was directed to undertake in D.00-04-004 regarding the status of Pinnacle Staffing and the performance criteria used by Corestaff in hiring subcontractors.

 3.
 D.00-04-004 being thus modified, rehearing is denied.

 4.
Oral argument is denied.

 5.
This proceeding, C.99-09-024, is hereby closed.

Dated September 6, 2001, at San Francisco, California.

LORETTA M. LYNCH

            President

CARL W. WOOD

GEOFFREY F. BROWN

             Commissioners

I dissent.

/s/ HENRY M. DUQUE

             Commissioner

I dissent.

/s/ RICHARD A. BILAS

             Commissioner

�  The Commission’s GO 156 referenced in this decision incorporates changes to the original GO 156 as ordered in D.96-12-081 and D.98-11-030.   Unless otherwise indicated, all statutory references shall be to the California Public Utilities Code.
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